



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6688/2025

SANJAY RATHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Sheel, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rohan Jaitley, CGSC with
Mr. Dev Pratap Shahi, Mr. Varun Pratap
Singh, Mr. Yogya Bhatia and Mr. Hussain
Taqvi, GP for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

19.05.2025

1. The petitioner challenges gradation of 'Good' awarded in his APAR for the year 2023.
2. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.
3. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents by Mr. Rohan Jaitley, CGSC.
4. Counter-affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks.



5. Re-notify on 13 August 2025.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 19, 2025
gs

Click here to check corrigendum, if any